

No. 14-212

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEREMY CARROLL, PETITIONER

v.

ANDREW CARMAN AND KAREN CARMAN

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF  
MICHIGAN AND TWENTY OTHER STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia  
Deputy Solicitor General

Kathryn M. Dalzell  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Solicitor General Division

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
State of Michigan

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented ..... i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae* and Summary of  
Argument..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 3

Argument ..... 6

I. The Third Circuit’s decision conflicts with the  
holdings of other federal and state appellate  
courts. .... 6

II. The Third Circuit’s decision is inconsistent  
with this Court’s Fourth Amendment  
jurisprudence..... 10

III. The Third Circuit’s holding that its new rule  
was “clearly established” for purposes of  
qualified immunity is an important error  
that merits this Court’s review..... 19

Conclusion..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) .....	20, 21
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	14, 17
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	15
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	13
<i>Estate of Smith v. Marasco</i> , 318 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	11, 15
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013) .....	11, 12, 16, 17
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. U.S.</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931) .....	15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	13
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011) .....	11, 15, 18
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963) .....	15
<i>Lease v. Tyler</i> , 2008 WL 2673381 (M.D. Pa. 2008) .....	20

<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	21
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....	12, 13, 15, 17
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) .....	15
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	15
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	13
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013) .....	20
<i>State of New Jersey v. Domicz</i> , 907 A.2d 395 (N.J. 2006) .....	9, 14
<i>Trimble v. State of Indiana</i> , 842 N.E.2d 798 (Ind. 2006) .....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002) .....	17
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002) .....	15
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 997 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. James</i> , 40 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	7, 14
<i>United States v. Magana</i> , 512 F.2d 1169 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	13
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 281 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	15

<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 430 F.3d 274 (6th Cir 2006) .....	8, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Titemore</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 502 (D. Vt. 2004); 437 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	7, 14
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995) .....	15
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 6, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 330, cmt. e (2014) .....	12
Wayne R. LaFave, 1 Search and Seizure § 2.3(f) (5th ed. 2013)	12, 13
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend IV .....	passim
